

**No. 22-35539**  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
**FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**COMMUNITY ACTION RESOURCE ENTERPRISES, INC.,**

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,**

**V.**

**THOMAS J. VILSACK; JUSTIN MAXSON; JOAQUIN ALTORO; MARGARET**  
**HOFFMAN,**

**DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT**  
**FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON, PORTLAND DIVISION**  
**CASE No. 3:16-CV-02116-SI**

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

**NATALIE K. WIGHT**

United States Attorney

District of Oregon

**RENATA A. GOWIE**

Civil Division Chief

**SEAN E. MARTIN**

**JOSHUA KELLER**

Assistant United States Attorneys

1000 S.W. Third Avenue, Suite 600

Portland, Oregon 97204-2936

Telephone: (503)727-1000

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I. Statutory and regulatory background.....	2
II. Factual and procedural background .....	3
A. Initial administrative and litigation proceedings.....	4
B. Further litigation proceedings .....	5
C. Progress to preserve Golden Eagle section 515 protections through sale to a non-profit organization .....	6
D. The final sale of Golden Eagle that preserves section 515 protections.....	7
E. Final litigation proceedings.....	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
The district court correctly determined that CARE’s action was moot under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	13

I.	An action becomes moot whenever it loses its character as a present, live controversy .....	13
II.	All of Plaintiff’s Golden Eagle-specific, prepayment-related claims are moot given the property’s preservation by the new owner .....	14
A.	The first and second claims are moot regarding the standards used by RD in determining the impact of Golden Eagle loan prepayment on minority housing opportunities .....	15
B.	The third claim regarding housing voucher eligibility is moot because Golden Eagle prepayment is a prerequisite to any Golden Eagle voucher administration .....	16
C.	The fourth claim regarding termination of use restrictions is moot, because Golden Eagle prepayment is a prerequisite step before any potential termination.....	17
III.	The district court correctly determined that the voluntary cessation exception to mootness did not apply .....	19
IV.	CARE fails to establish any error by the district court .....	24
A.	CARE’s attempt to generalize its claims or assert a facial challenge is inappropriate .....	24
B.	CARE relies on cases that are inapposite .....	27
C.	CARE is not entitled to maintain this action to challenge possible future RD actions.....	30
	CONCLUSION.....	32
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES .....	33
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	24
<i>Am. Cargo Transp., Inc. v. United States</i> , 625 F.3d 1176 (9th Cir. 2010).....	20-21
<i>Askins v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Security</i> , 899 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>Atel Financial Corp. v. Quaker Coal Co.</i> , 321 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12
<i>Bayview Plaza Tenants Ass’n v. Bouma</i> , No. C17-1771JLR, 2020 WL 1330637 ( W.D. Wash. March 23, 2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Brach v. Newsom</i> , 38 F. 4th 6 (9th Cir. 2022) (en banc).....	19, 21, 28
<i>Chen v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 819 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	29-30
<i>Chew v. Gates</i> , 27 F.3d 1432 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	28-29
<i>Crist v. Leippe</i> , 138 F.3d 801 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Doe No. 1 v. Reed</i> , 697 F.3d 1235 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	13
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	31
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....	26
<i>Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Gordon</i> , 849 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>People of Village of Gambell v. Babbitt</i> , 999 F.2d 403 (9th Cir. 2003).....	30-31
<i>Pitts v. Terrible Herbst, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	13

<i>United States v. Lummi Nation</i> , 763 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>Vasquez v. Los Angeles Cty.</i> , 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>West v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 206 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas</i> , 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	26

## FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1472(c) .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 1472(c)(5)(G)(ii) .....	3
42 U.S.C. § 1485 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1485(a)(2).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1490a(a)(1).....	2

## FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) .....	1, 8, 11, 12, 13

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

7 C.F.R. § 3560 .....	2
7 C.F.R. § 3560.202 .....	2
7 C.F.R. § 3560.658(b) .....	15

7 C.F.R. § 3560.662(f) ..... 17, 18

**FEDERAL REGISTER**

82 Fed. Reg. 21,972 (May 11, 2017) ..... 3, 16, 17
